

**Bal Krishan versus State of H.P. and others a/w
connected matter**

**CWP No.7474 of 2022 a/w
CWP No.14512 of 2024 & COPC
No.94 of 2025**

[Item No.D-16]

24.04.2025.

Present: **CWP No.7474 of 2022**
Mr. Abhimanyu Rathore, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Mr. Manohar Lal Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.14512 of 2024

Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1-State.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

COPC No.94 of 2025

Mr. Abhimanyu Rathore, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

It is brought to our notice that CWP No.6693 of 2025, titled as **Kritika Sood and Another versus State of Himachal Pradesh and Others**, which was listed before the learned Single Judge has been released in view of the pendency of this matter to be listed with the same. In the said case, the

challenge as such has to be decision of the State Government regarding the outsourcing of Nursing, Para-Medical and other supporting staff at various health institutions through service provider at Dr. Rajendra Prasad Government Medical College & Hospital, Tanda, District Kangra and similar decision has been taken for hiring of Nursing and Para-Medical staff on outsource basis for IGMC Shimla and AIMSS Chamiana.

2. Similar reference has been made to CWP No.9633 of 2023, titled as Sanjay Kumar versus State of H.P.

3. It is also brought to our notice that CWP No.3750 of 2020, titled as Bimla Devi versus State of H.P. & Others, also would require to be listed since the financial rules have also been challenged.

4. List on **8th May, 2025**, along with CWP No.6693 of 2025, CWP No.9633 of 2023 and CWP No.3750 of 2020.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Justice

April 24, 2025
(Shivender/Himani)